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Re:  Notification of Pro Forma Assignment of International Section 214
Authorization Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of
1934, as Amended

Dear Ms. Salas:

Pursuant to Section 63.24(b) of the Commission’s Rules, SBC Communications
Inc. (“SBC”) hereby notifies the Commission of the pro forma assignment of derivative
international Section 214 authorization from Radiofone, Inc. to Radiofone Holdings, Inc.

At the time of this pro forma assignment, Radiofone, Inc. and Radiofone
Holdings, Inc. were both wholly owned subsidiaries of SBC Communications Inc.
Aamwod._ Radiofone, Inc. holds several wireless licenses and an international Section
214 Authorization (File No. ITC-214-20000516-00426). Radiofone, Inc. assigned two of
its wireless licenses (call signs KNKN866 and WPOL319) and the accompanying
derivative international Section 214 authorization, to Radiofone Holdings, Inc. on
October 2, 2000. This was a pro forma assignment done as part internal restructuring
within SBC relating to the joint venture with BellSouth Corporation.

! Radiofone, Inc. (and all of the remaining wireless and international authorizations held
by Radiofone, Inc. and its subsidiaries) was transferred to ALLTEL Communications,
Inc. on October 2, 2000, after the pro forma assignment of the derivative 214
authorization.
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Because SBC remains in ultimate control of the derivative international Section
214 authorization after the assignment of the derivative authorization, this is a pro forma
assignment under the Commission’s Rules.

We hereby certify that this assignment was pro forma as defined in Section
63.24(a) of the Commission’s Rules, and this pro forma assignment, together with any
previous pro forma transactions involving this derivative authorization, did not result in a
change of the authorization’s ultimate control.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

y/m

Philip Horton
Counsel for SBC Communications Inc.



